
Special Use Permit #2021-00095 
220 East Monroe Avenue  
Redevelopment of a Substandard Lot 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, JANUARY 4, 2022: 

Chair Macek requested staff consider studying and bringing forward a zoning text amendment 
for substandard lots which do not meet lot width to be processed with an administrative special 
use permit approval rather than as a full hearing as these lots are in many cases similar to all the 
other lots in the neighborhood. This change would streamline the process. Staff indicated they 
would look into this recommendation further. 

On a motion by Vice Chair McMahon, seconded by Commissioner Koenig, the Planning 
Commission voted to recommend approval for Special Use Permit #2021-00095. The motion 
carried on a vote of 6-0 with Commissioner Lyle absent. 

Application General Data 
Request:   
Public Hearing and consideration of 
a request for a Special Use Permit 
with lot modifications for the 
redevelopment of a substandard lot 
with a single-family dwelling 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

January 4, 2022 

City Council 
Hearing: 

January 22, 2022 

Address: 
220 E. Monroe Avenue 

Zone: R-2-5/Single-and two-family

Applicant:  Capitol Hill Iron Gate 
JV, LLC, represented by Timothy 
Sullivan, agent   

Small Area Plan: Potomac West 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 

Staff Reviewers:  Alexa Powell, alexa.powell@alexandriava.gov 
Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov 

mailto:alexa.powell@alexandriava.gov
mailto:ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov


SUP2021-00095 
  220 East Monroe Avenue 

 

 
PROJECT LOCATION MAP 

  

2



SUP2021-00095 
  220 East Monroe Avenue 

 
I. DISCUSSION   
 
The applicant, Capitol Hill Iron Gate JV, LLC, requests special use permit approval to redevelop 
a substandard lot with a new single-family dwelling. A lot modification is requested for the side 
yard setback to the east. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION  
 

The subject property is one lot of record with 40 feet 
of frontage on East Monroe Avenue, 135 feet of 
depth and a total lot area of 5,616 square feet. The 
site is currently developed with a one-story single-
family dwelling (Figure 1).  
 
The property is surrounded by primarily single-
family residential uses. The St. Paul Christian 
Center is located immediately to the west. 
Additional commercial uses exist a short distance to 
the east along Mt. Vernon Avenue. 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

The existing house is a classic bungalow from the Craftsman period (1905 – 1930). It measures 
approximately 1,380 square feet in size and features three bedrooms and one bathroom. The house 
is characterized by a low slope roof with a side facing gable and small front porch. The subject 
property is not located in the Town of Potomac Historic District. 

 
PROPOSAL  

 
The applicant would demolish the existing home on the property down to the foundation and 
construct a new two-story single-family dwelling. The applicant seeks a larger home for his family 
who would like to remain residents of the City of Alexandria. The existing house, while a 
representative example of Del Ray architectural style and charm, is relatively small. The applicant 
requests SUP approval with a one-foot east side yard modification to construct a two-story 
dwelling. The proposed dwelling would have 2,382 square feet of net floor area and would measure 
25.3 feet in height from average preconstruction grade to the midpoint of the dwelling’s gable roof 
(Figure 2). 
 
The applicant’s proposed design would exhibit a mix of styles. The design would include mostly  
Foursquare-inspired elements including a traditional rectangular form with a characteristic hipped 
roof and front gable. The applicant included craftsman details like a front door with side lights and 
transom and a full-length front porch. The applicant also proposes to close the curb cut on East  
  

Figure 1: Existing dwelling 
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Monroe Avenue, remove the existing driveway and accommodate vehicles in a garage and parking 
pad which would be accessed off the rear alley. Figure 3, below, shows the proposed elevations. 
 
 

 
 

Figure 2 - Proposed Survey Plat 
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Figure 3 - Proposed Elevations 
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ZONING 

 
The subject property is located in the R-2-5 zone, which requires a minimum lot size of 5,000 
square feet, a minimum lot frontage of 40 feet, and a minimum lot width of 50 feet for a single-
family dwelling. The lot exceeds the minimum size and lot frontage requirements but at 40 feet 
wide falls ten feet short of meeting the required minimum lot width for the zone. The lot is, 
therefore, considered substandard and subject to infill regulations for a substandard lot.  
 
The provisions of Section 12-900 of the Zoning Ordinance, regarding developed substandard lots, 
apply in this case because the lot is already developed. More specifically, Section 12-901(C) 
requires a Special Use Permit for the construction of a dwelling that exceeds the floor area of the 
existing dwelling by more than 10%, which is the case here. This section also requires a finding 
by City Council “that the proposed development will be compatible with the existing neighborhood 
character in terms of bulk, height, and design.”  
 
The proposal meets building height, if the lot were a standard lot, threshold height, and FAR 
requirements. However, the applicant is requesting a minor modification for a single story in the 
east side yard very similar to the location of the existing foundation. Table one further illustrates 
the significant zoning elements associated with this proposal.  
 
Table 1 – Requirements compared to proposed 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Requirement Proposal 

Lot Size 5,000 SF Min 5,616 SF 

Lot Width 50’ Min 40’ 

Lot Frontage 40’ Min 40’ 

Front Yard Established setback 19.8’ 19.8’ 

Side Yard (East) 1:3 with 7’ min 
(Height: 21.8’) 7.1’ 6’ (one-story) 

8.5’ (New) 

Side Yard (West) 1:3 with 7’ min 
(Height: 21.8’) 7.1’ 7.2’ 

Rear Yard 1:1 with 7’ min 26.1’ 71.27’ 

Building Height 
30’ for zone. Substandard lot max avg. 

height plus 20%  
not to exceed 30’. 

25.3’ 

Threshold Height Max Prevailing 3.6’  3.6’ 

FAR 0.45 
0.45 x 5,616 SQFT 

= Maximum 2,527.2 
SF 

2,382 
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PARKING 

 
Pursuant to Section 8-200(A)(1) of the zoning ordinance, a minimum of two parking spaces are 
required for single-family detached dwellings. The applicant meets this requirement with the 
proposed one car garage and driveway pad to the rear of the property to be accessed by the alley. 
 

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 

The proposed use is consistent with the Potomac West Small Area Plan chapter of the Master Plan 
which designates the property for residential use. The property is also located within the Mount 
Vernon Avenue Business Area Plan Overlay. 

 
 

II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Staff supports the applicant’s proposal to construct a new dwelling on this property, which is 
compatible with the neighborhood character in terms of height, bulk and design. The applicant has 
actively worked with staff and was responsive when revising the original submitted plans to be 
more in keeping with the height, bulk and design styles found in this neighborhood. An analysis 
of each criterion follows: 
 
Height 
 
Staff found the proposed height to be compatible with neighborhood character in terms of height. 
In this case, the comparison dwellings include 222 and 224 E. Monroe Avenue since the structure 
immediately to the west is a church. The height of the dwellings along this side of the block are 
most relevant to assess a height comparison are shown in Table two, below. 
 
Table 2 – Dwelling heights 
Average 25.6’ 
222 East Monroe Avenue 25.6’ 
224 East Monroe Avenue 25.6’ 
Proposed Dwelling 25.3’ 

 
Upon discussion with staff, the applicant decreased the main structure’s roof pitch from the 
original submittal, reducing the overall height and bulk of the attic space. Staff finds that the height 
of the proposed dwelling would be nearly identical with the neighboring dwellings at 222 E. 
Monroe Avenue and 224 East Monroe Avenue, See Figure 4 for a comparison between the subject 
property and 222 E. Monroe Avenue, which City Council recently approved as a substandard lot 
SUP. The proposed dwelling is slightly shorter than 222 and 224 E. Monroe Avenue neighbors 
and would be similar in the perceived height to the two-story townhouse dwellings across the 
street, all of which are approximately 25 feet tall. At 25.3 feet, the proposed dwelling would also 
be 4.7 feet below the maximum height permitted by the R-2-5 zone of 30 feet, if the proposal 
qualified as by-right construction on a standard-sized lot. 
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Further, the applicant is proposing to increase the front yard setback from 13.3 feet to 19.6 feet 
(not including the front porch) to better align with neighboring properties. This increased distance 
from the front property line, will also minimize the perception of height and bulk from the street. 

 
 

 

 
Bulk 
The applicant’s proposal would be compatible with neighborhood character in terms of bulk. The 
proposed dwelling is similar in size and bulk with others on the block, including its neighbor at 
222 East Monroe. Figures 4 and 5 show these comparable dwellings along East Monroe Avenue.  
Staff also supports the request for the approximate one-foot modification to the east side yard to 
allow a one-story portion of the house in this required yard. Given that the current one-story house 
is already located in this required yard and the proposal mimics the existing first floor side yard 
setback, staff believes the minor modification of 1.1 feet is reasonable and does not negatively 
impact the perception of bulk. The second story level meets the side yard setback requirement. The 
prominent front porch breaks up the massing and minimizes the perception of bulk. The removal 
of the parking will increase open space in the front yard and also reduce the perception of bulk. As 
mentioned briefly in the height discussion, having the two-story mass of the dwelling further from 
the front lot line would help to reduce its visual impact from street view. With 2,525 square feet 
of net floor area, the proposed dwelling would be two square feet below the maximum floor area 
permitted by the R-2-5 zone. 

222 East Monroe Avenue Subject Property – 220 East Monroe Avenue 

Figure 4 – Comparison of heights 
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Design 
 
Staff found the proposed design to be compatible with established neighborhood character.  
Del Ray contains a wide range of dwelling designs with many expressing Craftsman-style features. 
Throughout this process the homeowner and architect have taken the feedback provided by staff 
into careful consideration and incorporated many of these recommendations, based on the Del Ray 
pattern book, into the final design to maintain the neighborhood character.  
 
This proposal responds to the American Foursquare and Craftsman details, common in the 
immediate neighborhood. It includes many of the defining architectural features of a traditional 
foursquare including a full-length front porch, low pitched hip roof, period correct fenestration, 
and a small front dormer. The proposed six-over-one sash windows and transom window above 
the front door are characteristic of the Craftsman period. The front porch would reinforce the 
connection between the dwelling to the street; mirroring the design of many other dwellings along 
the block which also feature front porches. 
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Modifications 
The applicant has requested modifications from the required east side yard. Pursuant 
to Zoning Ordinance section 11-416, these modifications are necessary or desirable for good site 
development, that the site design would make up for potential impacts and that they will not be 
detrimental to neighboring property. Staff found that these modifications would meet these 
standards. Further analysis follows. 
 
The one-story portion of the proposed dwelling’s east elevation would provide a side yard of six 
feet. The second-story portion of the proposed dwelling is setback seven feet from the property 
line in accordance with the Zoning Ordinance requirement. Because the replaced one-story portion 
would be the same size and height of the existing structure within the required east side yard, staff 
supports this requested modification. Many of the dwellings along East Monroe Avenue provide 
at least one noncomplying side yard because of the narrowness of their lots. As such, the requested 
side yard modification would be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and would not be 
detrimental. The subject property’s narrowness also presents a challenge to desirable site design. 
If the applicant provided a complying east side yard, the proposed dwelling could be proposed as 
narrower and deeper, reducing the size of its rear yard which is a desirable feature of the proposal. 
 
Additional Considerations 
 
The applicant’s removal of the curb cut is consistent with the goals of Alexandria’s Complete 
Street Policy, which states, “Driveways introduce a conflict zone between vehicles, pedestrians, 
and curbside uses, such as bicycle facilities or transit lanes and driveway vehicular access.” The 

Figure 6 – Shared Craftsman-style Characteristics 

Small front dormer and 
low-pitched hip roof 
(211 East Monroe)  

Period correct fenestration 
(100 East Monroe)  

Full-length front porch 
(206 East Monroe)  
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curb cut closure would improve walkability and limit the potential for future pedestrian vehicular 
conflicts in this highly walkable neighborhood 
 
The Del Ray Land Use Committee met with the applicant on December 14 and will express its 
position after the Planning Commission docket is publicly posted through a letter from the Del 
Ray Citizens’ Association. 
 
Staff has included Condition #3 which would require the applicant to provide 25 percent canopy 
coverage pursuant to the City’s Landscape Guidelines, evaluated at the grading plan stage. 
Transportation and Environmental Services staff has also included standard conditions #4 through 
#5. 
 
Given the scope of the special use permit review, and the compatibility of the proposed new house 
with its immediate neighborhood, staff recommends approval of the application.   
 
 
III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 
 
1. The design of the dwelling shall be substantially consistent with the application plans as 

finalized on December 2, 2021. (P&Z) 
 

2. The applicant shall close the curb cut, replace with curb and gutter and remove the 
driveway paving material currently located at the front of the property. (P&Z) 
 

3. A minimum 25 percent canopy coverage shall be provided. (P&Z) 
 

4. The applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent City right-of-way if 
damaged during construction activity. (T&ES) 

5. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
 
STAFF:   
Tony LaColla, Division Chief, AICP 
Ann Horowitz, Principal Planner 
Alexa Powell, Urban Planner 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the 
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date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.   
 
 
IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
F-1 No comments from transportation Planning, floodplain, or stormwater.  
 
F-2 No comments received from OEQ. 
 
C-1 A GRADING PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site shall be 

required prior to any land disturbing activities and must be approved prior to issuance of 
a building permit.     (5-6-224) (T&ES) 

 
C-2 New curb cuts require separate approval from the City. (Sec. 5-2-14) (T&ES) 
 
C-3 An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land 

disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet subject to the Exceptions described in 
Section 5-4-5. An erosion and sediment control bond shall be posted prior to release of 
the grading plan. (Sec.5-4-1.1) (T&ES) 

 
C-4 The applicant shall comply with the provisions of Article XIII Environmental 

Management Ordinance of the City of Alexandria. (T&ES) 
 
C-5 All improvements to the City right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be City standard design. (Sec.5-2-1) (T&ES)  
 
C-6 Flow from downspouts, foundation drains, and sump pumps shall be discharged to the 

storm sewer per the requirements of Memorandum to Industry 05-14 that is available on 
the City of Alexandria’s web site.  The downspouts and sump pump discharges shall be 
piped to the storm sewer outfall, where applicable per the requirements of Article XIII of 
Alexandria Zoning Ordinance (AZO).  Where storm sewer is not available applicant must 
provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties and 
to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  (Sec.5-6-
224) 

 
C-7 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
 
C-8 Pay sanitary sewer connection fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES) 
 

12



SUP2021-00095 
  220 East Monroe Avenue 

 
C-9 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-361) 

(T&ES) 
 
C-10 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

Code Enforcement: 
F-1 Code Enforcement provided no comments or objections to construction on a substandard 

lot. 
 
Fire: 
No comments received. 
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Last updated: 1 . .20 6
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Last updated: 1 . .20 7
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Last updated: 1 . .20 8

n/a
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Last updated: 1 . .20 9

n/a

n/a

n/a

access is adequate

x
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Department of Planning & Zoning 
Special Use Permit Application Checklist

Supplemental application for the following uses:

Automobile Oriented 

Parking Reduction 

Signs  

Substandard Lot 

Lot modifications requested with SUP use 

Interior Floor Plan 

Include labels to indicate the use of the space (doors, windows, seats, tables, counters, equipment) 

If Applicable 

Plan for outdoor uses 

Contextual site image 

Show subject site, on-site parking area, surrounding buildings, cross streets 

Last updated: 1 . .20 10
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GENERAL NOTES: 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FULLY COMPLY WITH THE 2013 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
RESIDENTIAL CODE: DCMR12 2013 AND IRC 2012 - AND ALL ADDITIONAL LOCAL CODE
SUPPLEMENTS, ADDENDUMS AND REQUIREMENTS. 
 
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY WORK KNOWINGLY
PERFORMED CONTRARY TO SUCH LAWS, ORDINANCES, OR REGULATIONS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO PERFORM COORDINATION WITH ALL UTILITIES AND
DISTRICT SERVICE AUTHORITIES.
 
WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, BEFORE COMMENCING WORK, REVIEW ALL
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND VERIFY ALL GOVERNING DIMENSIONS AT THE SITE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE ALL ADJOINING WORK OR AREAS UPON WHICH THE
PERFORMANCE OF THEIR WORK IS IN ANY WAY DEPENDENT. ANY VARIATIONS OR
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED, WITH ALL DUE EXPEDIENCY, TO OWNER PRIOR
TO THE FABRICATION OR ERECTION OF THE WORK IN QUESTION.
 
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF DRAWINGS TO
ALL TRADES UNDER THEIR JURISDICTION AND FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS INCLUDING
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING. 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE GREAT CARE TO PROTECT FROM DAMAGE ALL
MATERIALS EXISTING ON THE JOB.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES KEEP THE
PREMISES FREE OF ACCUMULATION OF WASTE MATERIALS OR RUBBISH CAUSED BY
THEIR OPERATIONS.
 
ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY SKILLED AND QUALIFIED WORKMEN AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE BEST PRACTICES OF THE TRADES INVOLVED. WORK IS TO BE
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS OF APPROPRIATE
GOVERNMENT AGENCIES.
 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW, UNUSED AND OF THE
HIGHEST QUALITY IN EVERY RESPECT. MANUFACTURED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT
SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND
INSTRUCTIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
 
ALL WORK SHALL BE ERECTED AND INSTALLED PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE AND TRUE AND
IN PROPER ALIGNMENT.
 

SECTION 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
1.1 Work performed shall comply with the following: These general notes, plans, and specifications in this set of drawings, 2015 IRC- International
Residential Code, all applicable local and state codes, ordinances, regulations, and all authorities having jurisdiction.

1.2 In areas where drawings do not address methodology, the Contractor shall be bound to perform in strict compliance with manufacturer's
specifications and/or recommendations and industry standards.

1.3 The Contractor shall maintain the job site free of trash and debris. The Contractor shall protect the existing house and landscaping and shall repair
any damage caused by his operations.

1.4 The existing house shall remain occupied during construction. The Contractor shall keep the house in a weathertight and secure condition at all
times.

1.5 The Contractor shall verify all field conditions and dimensions prior to proceeding with work. The Contractor shall compare and coordinate all
drawings with field conditions. Any discrepancies shall be reported to the Architect before proceeding. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

1.6 The Architect accepts no responsibility for changes or deviations from these plans unless made by written change order. No substitutions for
products and materials identified by brand or manufacturer's name shall be accepted without prior approval by the Owner and Architect. Installation of
all products shall follow manufacturer's recommended procedures.

SECTION 2 - SITE WORK
2.1 Storage of Construction Materials: Drywall and other interior finish materials may not be stored in the existing house without agreement from the
Owner. Protect all existing finishes to remain.

2.2 All debris and excess earth material shall be disposed of off-site in accordance with all codes and ordinances. Site shall be left in a properly graded,
seeded condition.

2.3 Locate existing utilities by hand excavation and provide protection from damage. Cooperate with the Owner and Utility Companies for establishing
and maintaining services. Call MISS UTILITY 48 hours before excavating.

SECTION 3 - CONCRETE
3.1 Concrete: The minimum strength of concrete at 28 days shall be 2500 psi., 3500 psi at exterior locations,, Max. slump 4"+/-1%. Provide 95% dry
backfill compaction of all footings.

3.2 Reinforcing Steel shall be intermediate grade new billet deformed bars conforming to ASTM A-615 Grade 60; welded wire fabric shall conform to
ASTM A-185. Protective cover for reinforcing steel shall be as follows: Footings: 3" Slabs on grade 3/4".

3.3 Foundation: Footings shall bear a minimum of 1'-0" into original undisturbed soil and a minimum of 2'-0" below finished grade. All footing
excavations shall be inspected by the building official prior to the placing of any concrete. The building official shall be given proper notification for this
observation.

SECTION 4 - MASONRY
4.1 Mortar - Type S for exterior walls, ASTM C270. Hollow CMU - ASTM C-90-93. Provide hot-dipped galvanized horizontal wall reinforcing at 16" o.c.
vertically.

4.2 All masonry work shall conform to applicable requirements of NCMA. Fill all head, bed and collar joints solid. All masonry shall be protected from
freezing for not less than 48 hours after installation and shall not be constructed below 35degrees F without precautions necessary to prevent freezing.
No anti-freeze admixtures shall be added to the mortar. Provide brick ties @ 16" oc horizontal and vertical.

SECTION 5 - STEEL
5.1 All required steel anchor straps, caps, or joist hangers shall be constructed of code approved galv. steel. Joist hangers shall be top mounted hangers.

SECTION 6 - WOOD
6.1 No structural member shall be omitted, notched, cut, blocked out, or relocated without prior approval by the Architect. Do not alter size of
members noted without written approval of the Architect.

6.2 Pipes in Stud - Bearing Walls - Notches or bored holes in studs of bearing walls or partitions shall not be more than one-third (1/3) the depth of the
stud. When the stud is cut or bored in excess of the above, it shall be reinforced to the load carrying capacity of a stud notched not more than one-third
its depth.

6.3 Framing Lumber: All lumber shall be SPF, No. 2 grade or better with the Following minimum allowable stresses and modules of elasticity:
Extreme Fiber Stress: Fb= 1150 psi (repetitive use) Fb= 1050 psi (single member)- for 2x12
Horizontal Shear: Fv= 75 psi Modules of Elasticity: E= 1,400,000 psi
Compression perp. to Grain: Fc= 385 psi Compression parallel to Grain: 850 psi

Moisture Content: All lumber shall have a moisture content no greater than 19%. Air dry lumber is desired, but not necessary, lumber may be kiln dried,
however the drying process must be slow and regulated to cause a minimum amount of checking, comparable with air dried stock.

6.4 Wood beams: Micro-Lam beams shall be installed per manufacturer's recommendations and applicable codes and shall be as sized on the plans as
manufactured by Trus-Joist Corporation with the following minimum allowable stresses and modules of elasticity:
Extreme Fiber Stress: Fb= 2600psi
Horizontal Shear: Fv= 285psi
Modules of Elasticity: E= 1,900,000 psi

6.5 Preservative Treated Lumber: All lumber in contact with the earth, concrete or masonry, or exposed to outside unprotected shall be preservative
treated lumber.

6.6 Walls: Exterior and interior bearing walls shall be 2x4 studs at 16" o.c. Provide double trimmers under all headers larger than 2 -2x6's. Provide a
continuous double top plate at all bearing walls.

6.7 Plywood: All plywood sheets shall bear the "APA" grade trademark. Roof Sheathing shall be 1/2" C.D.X. plywood with hold down “h” clips.  Exterior
wall sheathing shall be ½” plywood.  Interior subfloor shall be ¾” tongue and groove exterior grade plywood and shall be glued and screw applied.

6.8 Bridging and Blocking: There shall be not less than one line of bridging in every eight feet of span in the attic and roof framing. The bridging shall
consist of not less than one by three inch lumber double nailed at each end or of equivalent metal bracing or equal rigidity. Block solid at all bearing
supports where adequate lateral support is not otherwise provided. Block all walls over 8 feet and all load bearing walls at mid-height with a minimum
of 2x solid material with tight joints.

SECTION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION
7.1 Flashing: Code approved corrosion resistive flashing shall be provided at top and sides of all exterior window and door openings in such manner as
to be leak proof. Similar flashing shall be installed at the intersection of chimney and other masonry construction with frame walls; under and at the
ends of masonry, wood or metal copings or sills; continuously above all projecting wood trim; at wall and roof intersections; at junctions of chimney
and roof; and in all roof valleys and around all roof openings.

A. All flashing, counter flashing, and sheet metal shall be sized as recommended by SMACNA and installed as recommended in the Architectural Sheet
Metal Manual by SMACNA. Metal shall not be less than No. 26 U.S. gauge corrosive resistant metal.

7.2 All roofing to be Class "C" Min. The new roof shall be asphalt shingle as selected by Owner. Provide waterproof ice-dam shingle underlayment 3'-0"
wide - equal to Certainteed WinterGuard. Provide prefin. alum gutters & downspouts to splash blocks or underground drainage system.

7.3 Insulation: High Density, Walls R-15; Floor R-38; Roof R-38 Batt Insulation. Provide insulation stops at eaves.
7.4 Siding: Siding shall be equal to James Hardie fiber cement siding, pattern as selected by owner. Provide trim as necessary for a complete
installation. Provide solid PVC trim for all trim noted, as well as soffits, rakes, etc.

SECTION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS
8.1 Windows shall be double hung, awning, or casement, size as indicated on plans. Windows shall be vinyl or aluminum clad, a clad or painted wood
finish on the interior, with insulating glass. All windows shall be complete with weatherstripping, insect screens and operating hardware. Quality, size,
and manf. # of windows are based on Anderson Windows, 400 series. Contractor shall verify opening sizes. Provide safety glass as indicated on
elevations or required by codes. Coordinate window mullion pattern with the Owner.

8.2 Interior doors shall be wood painted doors to match existing doors or as selected by the Owners. Exterior doors shall be as selected by Owners.

SECTION 9 - FINISHES
9.1 All gypsum board shall be in accordance with U.S. Gypsum Specifications SA-924. Provide 1/2" tapered-edge gypsum board for all walls. All gypsum
board shall be screw applied per USG recommendations. Provide water resistant board behind kitchen sink.

9.2 All new painted surfaces shall receive primer and two coats of latex paint. Existing painted surfaces shall receive one coat of paint. Coordinate with
Owner on extent of interior painting. Trim work shall receive glossy finish, interior walls and ceiling shall receive flat or eggshell finish. Exterior paint
shall be all-weather exterior based house paint.

9.3 Floor finish shall be as selected by Owner.

9.4 All wood trim work at windows, doors, and baseboards shall match existing.
SECTION 10- SPECIALTIES

10.1 Provide kitchen cabinets/countertops as selected by the Owner.

SECTION 14 - NOT USED

SECTION 15 - MECHANICAL
15.1 The Contractor shall provide heating and cooling to the new additions. Coordinate heat and cooling requirements with the Owner. The Contractor
shall ensure that this house is properly heated and cooled.

15.2 Provide new plumbing for new bathroom location. Provide all plumbing fixtures for Owner's approval.

SECTION 16 - ELECTRICAL
16.1 The Contractor shall verify the existing electrical service to ensure capacity for the new addition All electrical work shall be completed by a licensed
electrician.

16.2 Provide all electrical connections for wall receptacles as indicated. All kitchen and exterior receptacles shall be GFI protected. All bedroom outlets,
including switches, lights, smoke detectors, receptacles, etc shall be AFCI protected.

16.3 Provide all recessed light fixtures for the Owner's approval. Owner shall provide all other fixtures and ceiling fans/lights for GC installation.
Coordinate all light fixture and switch locations with the Owner.

DESIGN LOADS
Roof ------------ 30 psf live + 17 psf dead = 47 psf
First Flr. ------- 40 psf live + 10 psf dead = 50 psf
Second Flr. --- 30 psf live + 10 psf dead = 40 psf
Porch/Deck --- 40 psf live + 10 psf dead = 50 psf
Frost Depth --- 24"
Soil Bearing Capacity: 1500 psi
Wind Speed-- 110 mph
Snow Load--- 25 psf

GENERAL NOTES: 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FULLY COMPLY WITH THE 2013 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
RESIDENTIAL CODE: DCMR12 2013 AND IRC 2012 - AND ALL ADDITIONAL LOCAL CODE
SUPPLEMENTS, ADDENDUMS AND REQUIREMENTS. 
 
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY WORK KNOWINGLY
PERFORMED CONTRARY TO SUCH LAWS, ORDINANCES, OR REGULATIONS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO PERFORM COORDINATION WITH ALL UTILITIES AND
DISTRICT SERVICE AUTHORITIES.
 
WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, BEFORE COMMENCING WORK, REVIEW ALL
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND VERIFY ALL GOVERNING DIMENSIONS AT THE SITE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE ALL ADJOINING WORK OR AREAS UPON WHICH THE
PERFORMANCE OF THEIR WORK IS IN ANY WAY DEPENDENT. ANY VARIATIONS OR
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED, WITH ALL DUE EXPEDIENCY, TO OWNER PRIOR
TO THE FABRICATION OR ERECTION OF THE WORK IN QUESTION.
 
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF DRAWINGS TO
ALL TRADES UNDER THEIR JURISDICTION AND FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS INCLUDING
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING. 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE GREAT CARE TO PROTECT FROM DAMAGE ALL
MATERIALS EXISTING ON THE JOB.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES KEEP THE
PREMISES FREE OF ACCUMULATION OF WASTE MATERIALS OR RUBBISH CAUSED BY
THEIR OPERATIONS.
 
ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY SKILLED AND QUALIFIED WORKMEN AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE BEST PRACTICES OF THE TRADES INVOLVED. WORK IS TO BE
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS OF APPROPRIATE
GOVERNMENT AGENCIES.
 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW, UNUSED AND OF THE
HIGHEST QUALITY IN EVERY RESPECT. MANUFACTURED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT
SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND
INSTRUCTIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
 
ALL WORK SHALL BE ERECTED AND INSTALLED PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE AND TRUE AND
IN PROPER ALIGNMENT.
 

DESIGN LOADS
Roof ------------ 30 psf live + 17 psf dead = 47 psf
First Flr. ------- 40 psf live + 10 psf dead = 50 psf
Second Flr. --- 30 psf live + 10 psf dead = 40 psf
Porch/Deck --- 40 psf live + 10 psf dead = 50 psf
Frost Depth --- 24"
Soil Bearing Capacity: 1500 psi
Wind Speed-- 110 mph
Snow Load--- 25 psf
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Owen Malone
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DEL RAY CITIZENS ASSOCIATION 
WWW.delraycitizens.org P.O. Box 2233, Alexandria, VA 22301 

Dec. 22, 2021 

Karl W. Moritz, Director 
Department of Planning and Zoning 
City of Alexandria 
City Hall, Room 2100 
Alexandria, VA 22314 

RE: SUP2021-00095 
 220 E Monroe Ave 

Dear Mr. Moritz, 

The Del Ray Citizens Association Land Use Committee supports the SUP request 
for a renovation and addition to 220 E Monroe Ave.  

The Del Ray Citizens Association Land Use Committee (DRCA LUC) met with the 
applicant and interested neighbors during a zoom meeting held on Dec. 14, 
2021. After reviewing the proposed site and floor plans, the committee had no 
issues with the proposed project.  The committee did discuss construction issues 
with the applicant in light of the problems that occurred at the adjacent 
residence. Construction access to the site was a concern of a neighbor as that 
will occur in the alley behind the property.  

The LUC would like to acknowledge the support of Alexa Powell in advising the 
architect and owner and guiding the design of the house to comply with the 
Del Ray Pattern Book. 

Sincerely, 

Kristine Hesse,  
Lisa Lettieri   
DRCA LUC Co-Chairs 

cc: Alexa Powell, P & Z  
 Owen Malone 

Mike Coughlin 
Tim Sullivan
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Anh Vu

From: Karl Moritz
Sent: Tuesday, January 4, 2022 1:01 PM
To: Samantha Lockwood; Anh Vu
Cc: Nancy Williams
Subject: Fw: SUP2021-00095

FYI 
 
Karl Moritz 
Director 
Alexandria Department of Planning and Zoning 
301 King Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 
desk: 703‐746‐3804 
mobile: 571‐329‐3052 

From: Karl Moritz <Karl.Moritz@alexandriava.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 4, 2022 10:16 AM 
To: Anh Vu <Anh.Vu@alexandriava.gov>; Alexa N Powell <alexa.powell@alexandriava.gov>; Tony LaColla 
<Anthony.LaColla@alexandriava.gov> 
Subject: Fw: SUP2021‐00095  
  
Please see also this note from Mr. Malone. 
 
Karl Moritz 
Director 
Alexandria Department of Planning and Zoning 
301 King Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 
desk: 703‐746‐3804 
mobile: 571‐329‐3052 

From: Owen Malone <owenm@capitolhillconstruction.com> 
Sent: Thursday, December 23, 2021 9:39 AM 
To: K Hesse <kah4922@gmail.com> 
Cc: Alexa N Powell <alexa.powell@alexandriava.gov>; Coughlin, Michael J. <mcoughlin@thelandlawyers.com>; Tim 
Sullivan <tims@capitolhillconstruction.com>; DRCA Land Use Committee <drca‐land‐use@delraycitizen.net>; Karl Moritz 
<Karl.Moritz@alexandriava.gov> 
Subject: Re: SUP2021‐00095  
  

Good morning All,   
 
A quick thanks to Katherine and the entire LUC for their interest in our project and in our neighborhood as a whole; as 
DelRay residents ourselves we appreciate the role of the LUC and are pleased that our project has passed muster with 
them.  Also, a big thanks to Alexa and her team in P&Z for their assistance, guidance and valuable input. Hopefully 
Planning Commission and Council will sign‐off too and before long we'll have another family here in a well‐suited Del Ray 
home. 
 
Happy Holidays to you all, 
 

  You don't often get email from owenm@capitolhillconstruction.com. Learn why this is important   
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‐Owen 
 
On Wed, Dec 22, 2021 at 11:31 AM K Hesse <kah4922@gmail.com> wrote: 
Dear Mr. Moritz,  
Attached please find the letter from the Del Ray Citizens Association Land Use Committee concerning SUP2021‐00095 
at 220 E Monroe Ave. 
Sincerely, 
Kristine Hesse 
DRCA LUC Co‐chair 
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